Category II and III Authorizations - 142/135 Interpretation

January 17, 2003

The following comments are being made in coordination with members of the Air Carrier Division, and represent opinions of both AFS-800 and AFS-200.

1.  TCE/Check-airman.  


The TCE/Check-airman must be trained, qualified, tested and authorized to conduct evaluations on Cat II/II operations before authorized to conduct Cat II/II tests.  A Letter of Authorization is issued by a representative of the Administrator to the so qualified TCE for conducting testing on Cat II/III. 


Check-airmen must be fully trained, knowledgeable, and qualified in the operators manuals, procedures,etc. 


 Acting as a representative of the Administrator, the appropriately trained, checked, and authorized TCE/Check-airman is issued a Letter of Authorization that permits the TCE to evaluate pilot performance in the conduct Cat II/III operations. 

2.  Op's Spec's General.   


Op's Spec's are authorized to the certificate holder (see CO59 paragraph b.).  CO59 is issued to the certificate holder after the operator meets all the requirements for approved manuals, equipment, procedures,  pilot training after  everything this required for Cat II/II operations under 135 or 121 is completed.  The issuance of CO59 does not represent any one individual pilots qualifications or currency for conducting Cat II/III operations (pilots come and go, and qualifications must meet currency requirements).  


Op's Spec's are not proof of a pilots qualification to conduct Cat II/III operations.  

3.  FAA Form 8410-3


The 8410-3 form does not include Cat II/III as tested ("Sat" or "Unsat" ) items.   


FAA Form 8410-3 is not proof of a pilots qualification to conduct Cat II/II operations.  It could be used as proof if appropriately annotated in the remarks section.

4.  TCE/Check-airman Qualification Statement.  


Air Carrier.  Proof of qualification to conduct CAT II/III resides in the records maintained in compliance with 135.63.  It is the burdon of the operator, not the training center, to ensure that these records accurately reflect pilot qualifications for conducting Cat II/III. 

A qualification statement is usually issued by a TCE/Check Airman, and it is supplementary proof that the pilot meets qualifications.  This statement can be written on the training companies stationary and signed by a TCE/Check-airman.    


General Aviation.  Chapter 60, Order 8700.10 - Conduct A Category II/II Pilot Check.  Guidance in this order applies to all pilots other than air carrier.   The regulation expresses different qualifications from that of air carrier pilots.  (Part 61 3, and part  Part 91.191identify manual requirements, and 91.193 allows for deviations).    Under 61.3 (f) and (g) a "pilot authorization" is required for conducting Cat II/III approaches.  A sample Letter of Authorization is provided  on page 60-9.  This sample letter as well as the qualification statement on page 60-10 are not approved  FAA forms.  They are intended to be "examples" for training centers to adopt in some form or fashion.  The inclusion of the words "issuing inspector" and "FAA official"  have caused confusion in the past, leading some to apply this as a requirement for all authorizations, including 135, and 121, which is clearly  contray to the language identified above.   This is the only place where this qualifying language appears, and being that this is a general aviation handbook, it could be assumed that the author intended to focus on operations other than air carrier.  The word "authorizing," is used in Part 91, as opposed to word "qualified," which is predominantly used in the Air Carrier Op's Spec's.  This leads to a different interpertation for me.  We in the FAA do not normally ask our designees to authorize something. . . .the FAA usually does the "authorizing."   As an example: we authorize the TCEs to conduct certification flights; the designee then qualifies pilots with a temporary certificate; and the FAA issues the pilot certificate through the FAA Airman's Registration Branch.   

All these things considered, I have tagged this area for drafting clarifiying language.  The next revision is scheduled for February, and that will go out for your comment before becoming policy.  In the mean time, interpretation of existing policy should be:  All GA operators qualified by the training center to conduct Cat II/II operations must receive a qualification statement from the TCE.  This qualification statement will be reviewed by an inspector (normally a TCPM/PPM) and, at the discretion of that inspector, a letter of authorization will be issued as proof of qualification.   In addition, Order 8700.10, under Disposition of the File (60-3), that the FSDO will keep a record of all authorizations and FAA 8710-1 forms issued for one year.  Order 8700.1, Chapter 56-3, Inspect an Executive/Corporate Operator, Paragraph 23. B. describes what must be carried available for inspection during a Ramp Check.

I find no requirement in the language of Parts 61, 91, 135, or 121 where proof of qualification or authorization must be carried in the pilots possession,  There is, of course, a requirement that all pilot records indicating Cat II/III qualifications will be maintained.

These comments are made with the concurrence of: 

Ruth Grasel, AFS-840

Hop Potter, AFS-210

Dave Katey, AFS-203

Tom Toula, AFS-201

John Lynch, AFS-840
